
H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROADCASTS 

ASIA 

260950 THAILAND 

260951 BANGKOK (HSA) (HSJ) 

AREA AFFECTED: Gulf of Siam, west coast of Southern Thailand, Strait of 
Malacca and South China Sea. 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Trans 

0150 

0750 

Frequencies 
(Al) 

Bangkok (HSA)(HSJ) 

500 xes 
7955 kcs 

NOTE: All Broadcast in English. 

INFORMATION DATED: September 1965. 

Including N. M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 (Chg 11) 

Contents of Trans 

Storm warnings for area 
4N-20N., 98E-115E. 

Storm warnings. 
24 hour forecast for area affected. 

1. Gulf of Thailand Iast coast to 
latitude So~ and longitude l07°E. 

2. Culf of Thailand West coast to 
latitude SON. 

3. West coast of Southern Burrr,a below 
latitude 14°N and West coast of 
Southern Thailand to latitude SON. 

4. East coast of the Malay Peninsula 
from latitude SON to the Equator. 

S. The Strait of Malacca. 
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MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

261000 VIETNAM 

2-60 

261001 DANANG (XVT) SAIGON (XVS) SAIGON BROADCASTING STATION 

AREA AFFECTED: China Sea and Gulf of Siam from 22N to equator and from 
99E to 120E. 

Time of Trans 

On receipt and at 
HH+48(0000-1200) 

0048,0448 
ll48 
On receipt and at 
H+18,H+48 

0048,0448 
ll48 

0048,0448 
ll48 

0015,0415, 
101S,161S 
On receipt and at 
PF + 1 S ( l 715 - 2 315 ) 

On receint and at 
HH+lS(17is-2315) 

On receiDt and at 
HH+lS(00iS-161S) 

SCHEDULE OF TRANS'1ISSIO!lS 

Frequencies 
(AI) 

Danang (XVT) 

500 kes 
417.5 kcs 

Saigon (XVS) 

500 kcs 

500 kes 

Saigon (XVS 3) 

460 kcs 

Sa~r,on (XVSS) 

8S90 kes 

Saigon (XVS 37) 

8194 kcs 

8194 kcs 

Saigon (XVS40) 

5263 kcs 

Saigon (XVS93) 

14975 kes 

Saigon Broadcasting Station. 

1310,2345 610 kes (A 3 ) 
7265 kes (A 3 ) 

Contents of Trans. 

Storm or gale warnings. 

Forecasts. 

Storm or gale warnings. 

Forecasts. 

Forecasts. 

Forecasts. 

Storm or gale warnings. 

Storm or gale warnings. 

Storm or gale warnings. 

Broadcast for coastal 
shi~ping 

NOTES: 1. XVS3 and XVSB make preliminary calIon 500 kes. 
2. Forecasts are valid for 24 hours. 
3. Broadcasts are in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: January 1967. 

(Chg 11) 
Including N. M. 33(67 

19 August 1967 



280100 AUSTRALIA 

280101 ADELAIDE (VIA) 
BRISBANE (VIB) 
BROOME (VIO) 
CAIRNS (VIK) 
DARWIN (VID) 
ESPERANCE (VIE) 
GERALDTON (VIN) 
HOBART (VtH) 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

MELBOURNE 
PERTH 
ROCKHAMPTON 
SYDNEY 
SYDNEY RADIO 
THURSDAY ISLAND 
TOWNSVILLE 
WYNDHAM 

(VIM) 
(VIP) 
(VIR) 
(VIX) 
(VIS) 
(VII) 

(VIT) 
(VIW) 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

AREA AFFECTED: Australian waters, south of equator and between IOQoE and 160 oE. 
Forecasts and Warnings are issued for following areas: 

1. Rabaul 
2. Port Moresby 
3. Townsville 
4. Brisbane 
5. Sydney 
6. Melbourne 
(See area chartlet 

Time of Trans 

0118,1248 

On receipt and even 
HH+18 thereafter 

0118,1248 

7. Hobart 
8. Adelaide 
9. Perth 

10. Broome 
11. Darwin 

page 2-58) 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Frequencies 
(A2 ) 

Adelaide (VIA) 

472 kes 

472 kc s 
500 kes 

Brisbane (VIS) 

435 kes 

Contents of Trans 

Forecasts for area 8. 

Storm warnings, area 8, 

Forecasts for area 4. 

On receipt* 435 kes 
500 kes 

Storm warnings, areas 3 and 4. 

0118,1248 
1248 

On receipt* 

On receipt* 
(0001-0900, 
2000-2400) 

Including N. M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 

Broome (VIa) 

440 kes 
6,463.5 kcs(Al) 

440 kes 
500 kcs 

Cairns (VIK) 

476 kcs 
500 kcs 

(Chg 11) 

Forecast for area 10. 

Storm warnings, 
areas 9, 10 and 11. 

Storm warnings, 
areas 3 and 4. 

-continued 

2·61 



MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

280101 -continued 

2·62 

0100,1318. 
1318 

On receipt* 

004u 

On receipt* 
(0001-1200, 
2300-2400 ) 

On receipt* 
(0001-1200, 

2300-2400) 

0118,0948 

On receipt* 
(0001-1000, 

2100-2400) 

0048,1318 

On receipt* 

0100,1300 
1300 
0100 

On receipt* 

0130 

On receipt* 
(0001-0730, 

2200-2400) 

----------------

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Darwin (VID) 

445 kes 
6,463.5 kes 

445 kes 
500 kcs 

Esperance (VIE) 

435 kes 

435 kes 
5 00 kes 

Geraldton (VIN) 

420.5 kes 
SOD kes 

Hobart (VIH) 

440 kes 

440 kes 
500 kcs 

Melbourne (VIM) 

430 kes 

430 kes 
500 kes 

Perth (VIP) 

484 kes 
6,407.5 kcs(A1 ) 

8598 kcs(Al) 

484 kes 

Forecasts for area 11 

Storm warnings, area 11. 

Forecasts for area 9 
and western 8. 

Storm warnings, 
areas 8 and 9. 

Storm warnings, areas 
9 and 10. 

Forecasts for area 7. 

Storm warnings, area 7. 

Forecasts for area 6. 

Storm warnings, area 6, 

Forecasts for area 9. 

500 kes 
2182 kcs(A3) 

6,407.5kcs(A1 ) 
8598 kcs(A1 ) 

Storm warning, area 9 and 10. 

Rockharnpton (VIR) 

472 kes 

472 kes 
500 kes 

(Chg 11) 

Forecasts for area 4. 

Storm warnings, areas 3 and 4. 

Including N.M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 



H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROAOCASTS 

PACIFIC 

280101-continued 

S;,:dney (VIX) 

44 kcs 

1 { 
4286 kcs 

6428.5 kcs 
0130,0530, 8478 kcs 

(Al) 0930,1330 12907.5 kcs 

J 17256.8 kcs 
0130,2130 22485 kcs 

Forecasts for all areas. # 

Sydne:l Radio (VIS) 

0100,1300 476 kcs Forecasts for area 5, 

On receipt* 476 kcs 
500 kcs Storm warnings, area S. 

Thursday Island (VII) 

On receipt* 464 kcs Storm warnings, areas 2, 3, 4 and 11 

0048,1300 

500 kes 

Townsville (VIT) 

420.5 kes 
6463.5 kcs(A1 ) 

Forecasts area 3, 

On receipt* 420.5 kcs Storm warnings, areas 
3 and 4. 

On receipt* 

500 kes 

Wyndham (VIW) 

464 kes 
500 kcs 

Storm warnings, area 11. 

NOTES; 1. *Storm warnings are broadcast upon receipt and thereafter at the 
end of the silent period following every even two hours (0018,0218 etc) 
during the hours in which stations are open. 

2. Gale warnings are issued when winds of force 8-9 are expected. 
Storm warnings are issued when mean winds of force 10 or more are 
expected. 

3. Storm warnings received for adjoining areas are rebroadcast when they 
are likely to concern shipping proceeding from the above area to 
adjoining areas. 

4.#Storm warnings are broadcast upon receipt and in the next two weather 
bulletins. Progressive warnings are issued at six hour intervals 
(or more frequently as the situation warrants) until the gale/storm 
abates. Storm warnings received from other meteorological services for 
areas adjacent to the Australian area are rebroadcast when they are likely 
to concern shipping proceeding into adjoining areas. Sidney (VIX) and 
Belconnen (VHP) broadcast on a time sharing basis. Sidney transmits from 
0001-0200 and Belconnen from 0200-0400 and similarly each successive 
4 hours. 

INFORMATION DATED: 

Including N. M. 33{67 
19 August 1967 

November 1965. 

(Chg 11) 
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MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H.O. PUB. NO. 1188 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

2·64 

280115 PORT MORESBY (VIG) 

AREA A!TECTED: Haters around Papau between 8S and 123 extendinp eastwards 
to SoloMon Islands. 

Time of 
Trans 

0030,0530 

On receipt and 
even llH+18 

NOTES: 1. 
2. 

3. 

SCHEDULE OF TRAllSl'ISSIOtJS 

Frequencies 
(A2 ) 

4-84 kes 
6519.5 kcs (AI) 

4- 84 kes 
500 kes 

Contents of Trans 

Forecasts for area 2 
(see pape 2-58) 

StorM Harnings, 
BS-12S eastward to 
SolOJJ.on Islands 

Sundays and holidays 0030 broadcast only. 
Gale warnings are issued when mean winds of force 8-9 are eXI1ected. 
StorM warninr,s are issued vJhen nean winds of force 10 or more are 
anticipated. 
StorM warning received for adioining areas are rebroadcast when 
likely to affect shiuuinR oroceeding from the above area to the 
adjoining areas. 

HrFO'R.t,jATIo}'! DATED: lJovember 1 9 65. 

280116 RABAUL (VJZ) 

AREA AFFECTED: New Guinea and Islands Hater between equator a~d 8S 
extendinp, eastV1ards to 160£. 

Time of 
Trans 

0100,1240 

On receipt 
and even HH+18 

SCHEDULE OF TRAHS'lISSIOlJS 

Freauencies 
(A

2
) 

430 kcs 
6,463.5 kcs (AI) 

430 kcs 

Contents of Trans 

rorecasts for nrea 1 
(see page 2-58) 

Storm warninp,s, area 1 

NOTFS: 1. Gale vJarnings are issued when mean winds of force 8-9 are expected. 
Storm warninrs are issued when mean winds of force 10 or More are 
expected. 

2. Storm v]drninp,s received for adjoining areas are rebroadcast when 
they are likely to concern shippinp; proceeding from the above area 
to adjoininp; areas. 

3. All broadcast in English. 

n:rOR!'1ATIOK DATr~: !iovember 15165. 

(Chg 11) 
Including N.M. 33/67 

19 August 1967 



H. O. PUB. NO. llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROADCASTS 

PACIFIC 

280300 FIJI ISLANDS 
280301 SUVA RADIO (VRP) 

AREA AFFECTED: Between 5N and 25S, from 160E to ISOto!. 

SCHEDULI: or TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

0005,0430,0830, 
2030 and on 
receipt 

Frequencies 
(A2 ) 

518 kes 

Contents of Trans 

Storm warnings 

NOTES: 1. ~1eteorological bulletins are not transmitted each day, but only 
when received the meteoroloRical office. If nothinR is on hand, 
the QRU sip,nal is made at the times stated. A CO calIon 500 kes 
is always Made Drier to transmission on 518 kes. 

2. All transmissions are broadcast in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: October 1965. 

Including N. M. 43/66 
Oct. 22, 1966 (Chg 8) 
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280119 SYDNEY (VIX) 

H. O. PUB. NO. llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

AREA AFFECTED: Haters between equator 
and 50S and from 9SE to 
170E. 

VIX 

VIX 2 
VIX 7 
VIX 3 

VIX 4 
VIX 5 

VIX 6 

CALL SIGNS,TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

0130,0530,0930, 
1330,2130 
0930,1330,2130 
0130,0530 
013'0,0930,1330, 
2130 

0130,0530,0930, 
1330,2130 
0130,2130 

44 kes 200KW 

4286 kes 5 KH 
6428.5kes 5 KW 

8478 kes 10 KW 

12907.5kes 15 KH 
17256.8kcs 15 KH 

22485 kcs 10 KvJ 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

3. Prorressive warnin~s are issued 
at six hourly intervals (or 
more frequently as the situation 
warrants) until the ~ale/storm 
abates. 

4. Storm warnings received fro~ 
other meteorolo~ical services 
for areas ad4acent to the 
Australian area are rebroadcast 
when they are likely to 
concern shinpinp proceedinp 
fro~ the Australian area into 
the relevant ad40ining areas. 

5, Sydney Radio transmits from 0001 
to 0200 GMT and Belconnen­
(ViiB/VHP) from 0200 to 0400 
GMT and similary for each 
successive 4 hours. 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSHISSIONS INFORMATION DATED: June 1964. 

Time of 
Trans 

0130 

0530 

0930 

1330 

2130 
On 
receipt 

Contents of Trans 

Gale/storm warnings for the area 
affected and for adjoining area. 
Forecasts for areas: 
(a) NE waters, from the equator 
to lOS between 142E and 170£. 
(b) SE waters, from 30S to 45S 
between 130£ and 170E. 
See 0130 Harnings. 
Forecast for areas: 
(c) Northern waters, from equator 
to lOS between lODE and 129E 
and southwards to the coast be­
tween 129£ and l42E. 
(d) NW, VI, and SH waters, be­
tween lOS and 45S, and from 
lODE to 129£ in the north, 
and to 130E in the south (ex­
tended to 75E when Draeticab1e). 
Surface prognosis f~r the area: 
lOS-50S, 95E-160E. 
See 0130 Warnine. 
See 0530 surface proRnosis. 
See 0130 warning. 
See 0530 forecast. 
See 0530 Surface prognosis. 
Gale/storm warninps for area 
affected and adjoining areas. 

NOTES: 1. Gale warnings are issued when 
mean winds of force 8-9 are 
expected. StorM warnings 
are issued when winds of force 
10 or more are expected. 

2. Gale/storm warninr,s for the 
area affected are also 
broadcast by Sydney (VIX) 
and Belconnen at other 
times on receipt. 

Including N. M. 52/64 
Dec. 26, 1964 

continu.d . 

(Chg 3) 
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-----_ ... _--

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIOS 

280122 SYDNEY RADIO (VIS) 

AREA AFFECTED: New South Wales waters 
between 28S and 38S ex­
tending eastwards to I60E. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

0100,1300 476 kes A2 
476 kes A2 
500 kes A2 

500 H 
500 Ii 
500 Ii 

On receipt 
and even 
HH+IB there­
after 

Time of 
Trans 

0100 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Contents of Trans 

Forecasts for the area affected. 
Synoptic reports from selected 
coastal stations. 
Selected synop ship reports. 

1300 See 0100. 

On receipt and 
even H+18 
thereafter. Gale/storm warnings for the 

area affected and for ad­
joining area(s). 

NOTES: 1. Synop and ship" data include 
wind direction and force, 
weather, pressure, tendency, 
characteristic, visibility and 
air temperature, state of 
sea and swell. 

2. Gale warnings are issued "'hen 
mean winds of force 8-9 are ex­
pected. Storm warnings nre 
issued "'hen mean winds of 
force 10 or more are ex­
pected. 

3. Storm vlarnings received for 
adjoining areas are re­
broadcast when they are 
likely to affect shipping 
Droceedinp from the above area 
into the adjoining area. 

4. All broacasts are transmitted 
in clear English. 

INFORHATION DATED: June 1964. 

2·68 

280124 THURSDAY ISLAND (VII) 

AREA AFFECTED: Arafura Sea, Gulf of 
Carpentaria and. Coral Sea. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

On receipt 
and even 
H+18 
thereafter 

464 kcs A2 
500 kes A2 

500 W 
500 Ii 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

On receipt 
and even 
H+18 
thereafter. 

Contents of Trans 

Gale/storm warnings for 
the area affected. 

NOTES: 1. Gale warnings are issued, when 
mean winds of force 8-9 are ex­
pected. Storm warnings are 
issued when mean winds of force 
10 or more are expected. 

2. All broadcasts are tranSMitted 
in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: June 1964. 

(Chg 3) 
Including N. M. 52/64 

Dec. 26 1964 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

280125 TOWNSVILLE (VIT) 

AREA AFFECTED: Queensland waters be­
tween lIS and 22S 
extending eastwards to 
160E. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

0048,1300 

On receipt 
and even 
H+18 
thereafter. 

420.5 kes 
6463.5 kcs 

420.5 kes 
SOD kes 

A2 500 \.J 
A1 1KI·1 
A2 500 H 
A2 500 H 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

0048 

1300 

On receipt 
and even 
H+18 
thereafter 

Contents of Trans 

Forecasts for the area 
affected. 
Synoptic reports from 
selected coastal stations. 
Selected synop ship reports. 

See 0048. 

r,ale/storm warnings for the 
area affected and for ad-
:; aining area (s) • 

NOTES: 1. Synop and ship data include wine 
directions and force, weather, 
pressure, tendency, characteristic, 
visibility and air temperature, 
state of sea and swell. 

2. Gale warnings are issued when 
~ean winds of force 8-9 are ex· 
pected. Storm'warnings are 
issued when mean winds of 
force 10 or more are ex­
pected. 

3, Storm warnings received for 
adjoining areaS are re-broadcast 
when they are likely to con­
cern Shipping proceeding from 
the above area to the adjoining 
area(s) • 

4. All broadcasts are transmitted 
in clear English. 

INFOR~ATION DATED: June 1964. 

Including N.M. 9/66 
Feb. 26. 1966 (Chg 6) 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 
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MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

280128 WYNDHAM (VIW) 

AREA AFFECTED: Waters northwest of 
Australia between IDS 
and 2DS and from 115E 
to 135E. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

On receipt and 
even H+18 
thereafter 464 kes 

500 kes 
A2 500 W 
A2 500 \·1 

Time of 
Trans 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Contents of Trans 

On receipt and 
even H+18 
thereafter 

Gale/storm warnin~s for 
the area affected. 

NOTES: 1. Warnings are broadcast only 
during the hours: 0100-0400, 
0600-1000 GMT. 

2. Gale warninps are issued when 
mean winds of force 8-9 are 
expected. Storm warnings are 
issued V-lhen mean winds of 
force 10 or more are ex­
pected. 

3. All broadcasts are transmitted 
in clear English. 

INFOR~ATION DATED: June 1964. 

2·70 

280300 FIJI ISLANDS 

280301 SUVA RADIO (VRP) 

AREA AFFECTED: Between SN and 25S, from 
160E to 150W. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

OOOS,0430,0830,203Q 
and on receipt 518 kcs A2 500 H 

SCHEDULE OF TRANS~ISSIONS 

Time of Trans Contents of Trans 

0005 
0430 
OB 30 
2030 

Storm/hurricane warninp,s 

Storm/hurricane warninps 

On receiDt Storm/hurricane warninp,s 

NOTES: 1. Meteorolopical bulletins are 
not transmittect each dav, but 
onlv when receivect fro~ the 
meteorolopical office. If 
nothinp, is on hanct, the nRU 
siRnal is made at the times 
stated. A CO calIon 500 kcs 
is wlways made prior to trans­
mission on 518 kcs. 

2. All tranSMissions are broad­
cast in clear Enplish. 

INFORMATION DATED: August 1964. 

(Chg 6) 
Including N.M. 9/66 

Feb. 26, 1966 



H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROADCASTS 

PACIFIC 

280400 FRENCH POLYNESIA 

280401 MAHINA RADIO (FJA) 

AREA AFFECTED: Between 8S and 285 and from 134W to 155W. 

Time of 
Trans 

0640 

2100 

Call 
Sign 

FJA 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Frequencies 

8780 kes (A3) 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP 

WARNING, FORECAST~ valid for 
24 hours. SYNOP 

NOTES: 1. The summary of the observations contain the following information: 
a. Name of station. b. Nebulosity and present weather. c. Wind 
direction and speed. d. State of Sea near the coasts. 

2. A gale or storm warning will precede or replace the forecasts when the 
forecast mean wind exceeds 30 knots. This warning will contain the 
followinp,: a. The indication or type of disturbance. b. Date and 
time. c. The type of disturbance its position and movement. d. The 
area affected. e. The direction and force of wind in various sections 
of the area affected. f. Further indications in any. The warning 
will also be issued at 0030, 0230, and 1800 at the beginning of each 
watch period of schooner traffic. 

3. All broadcasts in clear French. 

INFORMATION DATED: June 1964. 

280402 PAPEETE, TAHITI (HXV) 

AREA AFFECTED: South Pacific, 50 S to 30 0 S; and 130 0 W to 160 0 W. 

Time of 
Trans 

0400 

Call 
Sign 

(HXV) 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSION 

Frequencies 

7320 kes 
16040 kes 

Contents of Trans 

vJARNING, development of 
situation over French 
Polynesia. 

NOTES: 1. When necessary, gale/storm warnings will precede the development of the 
situation. 

2. Broadcasts are in clear French. 

INFORMATION DATED: January 1966. 

Including N.M. 33/67 
19 AUlliust 1967 (Chg 11) 2·71 



-;-------

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

280600 GUAM 
280601 GUAM, M.1. (NPN) 

2·72 

This is the RADIOTELEGRAPH weather portion of the Guam (NPN) General 
Broadcast. 

AREA AFFECTED: Water area of the North Pacific Ocean between the Equator and the 
Asiatic mainland, bounded on the east by longitude 160E and on the 
west by a line from the Equator at 132E to 23N-132E, then to 32N to 
123E, and to the Asiatic mainland at 32N. 

Time of 
Trans 

0000 
0500 
1230 
1730 

Call 
Sign 

NPN 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Freauencies 
(Al) 

484 
4955 
8150 

13530 
17530 
21760 

kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 

Contents of Trans 

WARNING, FORECAST 
Analysis at 1000 and 2000 
broadcasts (Code FM 46.C) 

NOTES: 1. Forecasts valid for 12 hour period. 
2. Warnings are headed ~ALE when winds of force 8 to 9 are expected; STIDRM 

for force 10 and above; TYPHOON for force 12 and above in connection 
with a storm of tropical origin. 

3. v]eather information for this broadcast is compiled by U. S. Fleet Weather 
Central Guam. 

INFORMATION DATED: June 1967. 

(Chg 11) 
Including N. M. 33/67 

19 August 1967 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

280800 HAWAII 
280801 HONOLULU (NMO) (KBP) 

AREA AFFECTED: Leeward and windward waters 
of Hawaiian Islands. 
Hawaiian coastal waters. 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

0530 
2000 

Call 
Sign 

NMO 

Frequencies 
(A3) 

440 kes Al 

Contents of 
Trans 

Small craft/ 
storm/hurricane 
warnings. 
Weather summary 
and forecasts for 
the area affected. 

On receipt 
and 0630 or 
1800, HH+18 
or HH+48 

2182 kes 
2670 kes 

Storm/hurricane 
warnings. 

0330 
1615 

On 
receipt 

KBP 2530 kes Forecasts and 
weather summary 
for the area affected. 

Small craft/ 
storm/hurricane 
warnings. 

NOTES: 1. Broadcasts of storm/hurricane 
warnings are made on 440 kes 
Al at the end of the first 
silent period following 
receipt of the message and 
are preceded by announcement 
on 500 kcs. If this broad­
cast occurs outside watch 
hours for single radio 
operator ships, the message 
is repeated at the end of 
the next silent period 
falling within the watch 
hours of such ships. 
Broadcasts of warnings on 
2182 kcs A3 are made on 
receipt of the message and 
at 0600 or 1800 GMT on 2670 kes 
A3, whichever schedule occurs 
first. 

2. Small craft warnings when 
issued are broadcast on. 2670 kcs 
A3 at 0600 and 1800 GMT. 

3. All broadcasts are transmitted 
in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: November 1965. 

Including N.M. 20/66 
May 14.1966 (Chg 7) 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 
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--------

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

2·74 

280804 KAHUKA (KHK) 

AREA AFFr::CTED: North Pacific between longitude 1401'J and 160r, and from Equator to 
SON. 

TiT:l.€ of 
Trans 

0530 

2030 

On receipt 
and even 
HH: 30 

Call 
Sign 

KHK 

KHK 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Frequencies 

484 
8542 

13029 

kcs 
kcs 
kcs 

484 kes 
16978.4 kes 
13029 kes 

all 

NOTES: 1. The 0530 broadcast is not made on t1ondays. 

Contents of Trans 

WARNINr., FORECAST 
Summary, synoptic and ship 
reports from Central North 
Pacific. 

WARNING 

2. Hours of operation: 1600-0800 daily, except 1800 Sunday to 0200 Monday. 
3. Warnin~s are headed GALE when winds of force 7-9 are expected; STORM 

for winds of force 10 and above, and HURRICANE (east of 180°) or 
TYPHOON (west of 180°) for force 12 winds when in connection with 
disturbances of tropical origin. 

4. Forecasts are valid for 24 hours beginninv, at 0500 and 2000. 
5. All broadcasts are in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: Nove~ber 1965. 

280807 PEARL HARBOR, HAWAII (NPM) 

This is the RADIOTELEGRAPH weather portion of the Pearl Harbor (NPM) 
composit~ Fleet General Broadcast. 

AREA AFFECTED: Water area of the North Pacific Ocean between the Equator and 
latitude 40N, bounded on the west by longitude 160E and on the east 
by a line connecting 40N-150W to the Equator at 113i<1. 

Time of 
Trans 

0410 
0950 
1610 
2150 

Call 
Sign 

(NPM) 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Frequencies 
(All 

131. 05 
4525 
9050 

13655 
16457.5 
20575 
22593 

kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 
kcs 

Contents of Trans 

WARNING, FORECAST. 
Analysis at 0950 and 2150 
broadcast (Code FM 46.C). 

NOTES: 1. Warnings identified by originator, type warning and date/time group. 
2. Forecasts for 24 hour period. 
3. Speed of transmission 16 WPM. 
4. Compiled by Fleet Weather Central, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii. 

INFORMATION DATED: JoctliU&£) 1966. 
,'44'1 

(Chg 7) 
.i'!til Including N.M.' 

May 14, 1966 



H.O. PUB. NO. 11BB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROADCASTS 

PACIFIC 

281000 INDONESIA 
281001 DJAKARTA/KEMAJORAN (8BB) 

AREA AFFECTED: Area CirCllFtScribec bv line throup;h F:quator - 95[, r:nuAtor -
109[, lOS-9SE, lOS-141E, S!I-II9E, Srr-141E. 

Time of 
Trans 

093 C 

freouencies 
(~l ) 

5107 kes 
805S kes 

11500 kes 
16200 kes 

Contents of Trans 

StoY'!"'l Harni.ngs. ')erothcr 
Slll'1~arv nnd situAtion, rore_ 
casts for 24 hnl1Y'S. 

:lon:: All broadcasts are transJ'li tted in clenl'" Enplish. 

rJFOW1ATIO!J :JATED: cTuly 1965. 

Including N. M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 (Chg 11) 2·75 



MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H.O. PUB. NO. llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

281300 SINGAPORE 

281301 SINGAPORE (9VG) (GYS) 

APEA AFFECTrD: Malacca Straits, Andaman Sea and South China Sea. 

CALL SIGNS, Tn-ITS AND FREOUF.}!Clr:S 

9VG 3 0120,1320 516 kes Al 3 KIJ 
9VC:; 5 0145,1345 2760 kes A3 300 " 9VG 6 1345 4371.1 kes A3 300 vi 
9VC 21 0145 8767.2 kes P.3 300 W 

SCHFDULE OF TRAtJSl"ISSIONS 

Tif;)e of Trans Contents of Trans 

0120 

0145 

1320 
1345 

Part 1: 
Part 2: 
Part 3: 

Storm warnings for the area affected. 
General situation for the area affected. 
Forecasts of surface wind, weather and state 
of sea for sea areas: 
(a) Phuket 
(b) l':alacca 
(c) Tioman 
(d) Runguran 
(e) Condore 
(fl Reef 

See 0120 

See 0120 

NOTF.S: 1. Forecast valid for 12 hours. 
2. The area will be extended northwards to Eastern Sea, south of Japan and 

~ellow Sea on request to the Royal Observatory, Hong Kong. 
3, Forecasts for Indian Ocean (areas C65, C70, C75, C80, C8S and E05, EIO, 

£15, £25, E30, E35, F45, ISO, ISS, I6S, E70, £75) are transmitted on 
request only. 

4. See Chart let page 2-44. 
5. Storm warnin.~s are broadcast on recipt. 
6. All broadcast in English. 

INFORMATION DATED: August 1965. 

2·76 (Chg 11) 
Including N.M. 33/67 

19 August 1967 



H.O. PUB. NO.llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

281400 TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PAC I FIC ISLANDS 

281401 CAROLINE ISLANDS 

KOROR (KUP68) 

PONAPE (KUP66) 

TRUK (KUP67) 

MARSHALL ISLANDS 

MAJURO (KUP65) 

SCHEDULE n~ TRAHS'lISSIONS 

Time of Frequencies Contents of Trans 
Trans (A 3 ) 

KaraT' (KUP6R) 

0600,0630 2724 kcs Heather broadcast for 
and Yap area. 

Ponape (KUP66) 

0400 1 1300 2724 kes Weather broadcast for 
area. 

Truk (KUP67) 

0300,0330 2724 kcs Heather broadcast for 
llOO. area. 

Ma4uro (KUP65) 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

Palau 

POTInue 

Truk 

0400 2 7 21~ kcs l:leA.ther broadcast for na i uro 

LlFORc1ATIO'J DATED : 

Including N. M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 

"1arch 

area. 

1966. 

(Chg 11) 2·77 



------- ._----

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

281500 NEW CALEDONIA 

281501 NOUMEA (FJP) 

RADIO NOUMEA 

H.O. PUB. NO.118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

AREA AFFECTED: Rep;ion within 300 rr:.iles of the coasts of Few Caledonia and 
and !'\eH Febrides. 

2·78 

Time of Trans 

0000,0930 
and on request 

0030,0900 

0330,0500, 
2000,2300 

0400,2300 
0705,1905 

1900-2100 

0630-1100 
0230-0200 

0630-1100 
1900-2100 
2330-0200 

1900-2100 
2330-0200 

SCEEDULE OF TRAt:SMTSSION:=; 

Freauencies 
(A3l 

t~oumea (fJPl 

8698 kcs (All 

416.5 YCS (All 

4390.2 kcs 

8780 kcs 
2182 kcs 

Radio noumea 

1,420 kcs 

1,420 kes 

3,355 kcs 

7.160 kcs 

Contents of Trans 

Forecast bulletin valid for 
24 hours. Surface analysis 
(on renuest only) for the 
area S~-45S, l30F-170W. 
Storm V-,rarnings. 

Storm warnings. 

Fetransmission of Noumea 
(FJP) forecast. 

Weather bulletin, valid 24 
hours, vivinr, probable state 
of sky, Hind, temperature and 
humidity, etc., also wind 
forecasts for the local sea 
areas. 

NOTES: 1. *Preceded by general calIon 500 kcs. 
2. Storm warninr.s are broadcast on 500 kcs on receipt anG at the 

end of the two silent periods followin~ receint. 
3. All broadcAsts are in clear French. 
4. The special }~arine Heather bulletins contain the following 

informatior.: 

1- Developinp- tropical disturbance. 
l)ind speed cannot be specified. Despression still ill-defined. 

2. ldarninp. 
i;lind speed not exceedinp: 33 knots 

3. ~ale warninp-;. 
v.Jind speed betv!een 34 anc', 47 knots 

4. Storm warning. 
~.fi nd speed between 48 and 63 knots 

5. Cyclone warninp:. 
Hind speed over 64 knots (Reaufort 

INFORMATION DATED, August 196 5. 

(Chg 11) 

(Beaufort 

(Beaufort 

(Beaufort 

'Force 12 

Force 7), 

Forece 8 

Force 10 

or more) . 

or 

or 

9 ) • 

11). 

Including N.M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
MARINE BROADCASTS 

PACIFIC 

281600 NEW ZEALAND 
281601 AUCKLAND (ZLD) 

WELLINGTONjHIMATANGI (ZLZ) (ZLX) (ZLW) 

AREA AFFECTED: 1. Coastal waters of Hew Zealand extendinp' 300 miles 
seaward. 

Time of 
Trans 

0135,0735, 
1935 

2. South Pacific Ocean and Tasm~n Sea. 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSIHSSIOhs 

Frequencies 
(Al) 

Auckland (ZLD) 

2206 kcs (A3) 

Contents of Trans 

sY~rop 

0225,1425 StorM warnings. 

0918,2118 StorM warnin~s, General 
inference, forecasts for 
5 arei'ls: 

0830,2030 

0500 1: ,0520:~, 

1800. 

0820,0830, 
1400. 

0915. 

0200,2020, 
2030. 

0500,0520, 
1800. 

0820,0830, 
1400. 

0915,2115. 

Including N.M. 3/67 
Jan.21,1967 

i>lellington (211"') 

417.5 kcs (A2) 

Hellinpton (ZLZ20) 

5915 kes 

(a) HH areA. (d) Sf:! ;;rea 
(b) HE area (e) SE area 
(c) Central area 

Storm warninrs. Situation, 
Forecasts for five areas. 
SHIP, C;vrJOP. 

JAC ~LEr:T. 

StorM 'Narninps and st"teJ'l'lent 
o~ situation. rorecasts for 
fi ve areas. 

SIH?, 

Hellington (ZLZ22) (ZLX22) (ZLX37) 

7600 
11130 
14850 

kes (ZLZ22) 
kes (ZLX22) 
kes (ZrX37) 

Storm Harninrs. 

rAe F'LEF:T. 

Storm wnrninps and stnte~ent 
o~ situ~tion. Forecasts for 
five areas. 

SHIP. continued 

(Chg 9) 
2·79 



MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

281601-continued 

Wellinpton (ZLX31) 

0200,2020, 
2030. 

19488 kes StOY'JTt Harninps. 

0500#,0520#. 

2115. 

JAr FLEET. 

SHIP. 

~'rOTES: 1. "'From Hal"ch to novenber inclusive. 

2. #rror:'. De cenher to February incl usi ve. 

3, All tranSMissions in cleaT' tnr,lish excent: 

(b) SHIP P121.r, F'122.C, r1123.r. 

(e) lAC FLELT P145.C. 

281605 AWARUA (ZLB) 

A~EA AFFECTED: Coastal 'daters o~ HeH Zealand extendinp 300 miles seaward plus eastward extension be~'ond Chatham Island to 174°W 

Time of 
Trans 

0140 
0740 
1940 

0235 
1435 

0903 
2103 

between 41°8 and 46°S. -

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Call 
Sign 

(ZL8) 

Frequencies 

2206 kes (A3) 

Content of Trans 

SYNOP from New Zealand and selected 
SW Pacific Island stations. 

WARNING, for area 25S-508, 160E-17DW. 

WARNING, for the area 258-50S, 160E-17oW. 
General interference for the area 25S-
50S, 150E-160W. 
FORECAST for areas extending 300 miles 
from coast. 

NOTES: 1. Preliminary calIon 2182 kcs. 

2. Synop reports contain: name of station, present weather, visibility in miles, wind speed and direction, pressure in millibars and state of the sea. 

3. If the 0000 or 0600 reports are not available, the 2100 or 0300 reports resepctively will be included. 

4. Broadcasts are in clear English. 

INFORMATION DATED: DgOPffiBer 1ge~. 
/"1ft/'U}/ IqtL ;n/"7 

Including N.M.!;ff'fl 
Jan. 21,1967 

2·80 
(Chg 9) 



Including N. M. 3/67 
Jan. 21, 1967 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

........ ","" . " ... " . 

, .)j. 

(Chg 9) 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

." 
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MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

'" 

20' 

15°N 

10' 

5' 

2·82 

lIS" 

C~\~i' 

0'" , 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

120' 125" E . ~ 

D<i~ "Q.~ 

,,~ = ~O dO? 
~O<r 

:9' 130' 

PHILIPPINES 

WEATHER FORECAST 

CHINA 

10 

110' 

1 Luzon Strait; Bashi, Balintang, Babuyan Channels, 
2 Philippine Sea. 
3 East Coastal waters: 

AREAS 

2 

.Q 130' 

A San Bernardino Strait, Lamon Bay, Marqueda Channel, Lagonoy and Albay Gults. 
8 Surigao Strait, Leyte Gulf, Dinagat Sound. 

4 Ragay Gulf; Tical, Burias, Masbate Passes; Samar Sea. 
5 Sibuya'n, Visayan, Gamotes and Mindanao Seas. 
6 Tablas, Iloilo, Guimaras, Tanon, Sohal Straits; Panay Gulf; Negros-Mindanao Passage. 
7 Celebes Sea; Davao and Mora Gulfs; Basilan Strait. 
S Sulu Sea and Cuyo Passes. 
9 Mindoro Strait and Verde Island Passage. 

10 South China Sea (eastern portion). 
Heavy line bounds Philippine area of responsibility for issuance of storm warnings. 

(Chg 9) 

135" 

25' 

llI' 

15 0 1'1 

10' 

1350 

Including N. M. 3/67 
Jan. 21, 1967 



---------------------~ 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

281800 REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

281801 MANILA (DUM) (OZR) (OZG) (Oze) (OZE) (OZF) (OZH) (OZS) 

AREA t\P"ECTE:J: Pacific v.laters inside the boundnY'v line: 25:-!-120::, 2S~r-
13SE, Sn-13SE, S!f-llSE, lSlT-115E, 2l!f-120E. 

Time of Trans 

0330,0900 
1500,2100 

0120,1020 

0030,0320,0430, 
1030,1520 

0100,C710 

0300,1100 

0000,1200 

1120,2300 

Including N.M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 

SCHF:TJutr: 0"' T'RAHS'lIC;SIOLTS 

"'rel"juencies 
(A1) 

Contents 0+ Trans 

'1an'; In (DlP1 2) (nU'1 3) (DU'1 4) :': 

5880 kes ( '!)U~1 2 ) S torn '-li1rninrrs. 
8920 kes ( DU I 1 3) 

15832.5 kes (DW4 4 ) 
Bulletins And foree~sts. 

'1nnila (DZR)# 

47 '1 
500 

64116 
81~ 8 6 

13074 
17136.8 

483 
500 

6 tl18 
0646 

12930 
17242.4 

5512.5 
8707 

6448 
8610 

13051 

6411 
8630 

6477.5 
8654 

kes (Al,A2) 
kes (Al,A,) 
kes 
kes 
kes 
kes 

~1anila (DZr,)# 

kes (P.l,A2 ) 
kes (/l.l,A2) 
kes 
kes 
kes 
kes 

r1.:mi1a (DZC)# 

kes 
kes 

~~ani1A C1ZE) # 

kes 
kes 
kes 

'-1ani1a (DZF) # 

kes 
kes 

"'!Rni1fl. (~ZH)# 

kes 
kes 

L'oreeasts v?!1ir4 for 24 hours 
-FroT'1. 0000, 1200. 

StorT'l 1,.J2rninrs. 

"orecasts valid fo:!" 24 hours 
froT'l 0000, 1200. 

"oreeAsts va1icl fo:!" 21~ h01lrS 
='roT:1 0000. 

rorecasts valid ~nr 21) hnurs 
f~oT'1 0000, 1200. 

rorecasts v~lid for 24 hnu~s 
~ro~ 0000, 1200. 

roreeilsts vnlirl ='or 24 hr')urs 
fporn 1200, 0000. 

(Chg 11) 
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PACIFIC 
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MARINE BROADCASTS 
PACIFIC 

281801-continued 

0030,0330, 
0630,0930, 
1230. 

2598 
3995 

11165 

H.O. PUB. NO.11BB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

~1i'inili'i (nZS)# 

keg (A3) 
keg (A3) 
keg (A3) 

rorecasts vRlid for 24 hours 
~rOT'1 00 aD , 1200. 
Storn wCl:rninp:s. 

'WTES: 1. ··':Sta:rn h1arninp's for neighboring ncean areas as received from 
other storr". Hnrninrr centers Hill be re-brnadcast as annrooriate. 
')n1y one warnin!'! on ench tronici'll cyclone Hill he included. 

281803 

2. #Stor'T'l w2rninr;s broarlcast on recei ryt c!nO Flfter silent neril")ds 
or on reQuest. 

3, ~11 broadcasts are trans~itted in ~lear Enp'lish. 

SANGLEY POINT, P.I. (NPO) 

This is the radiotelegraph weather portion of the Manila (NPO) Composite 
Fleet/General Broadcast. 

P,1\EA AFFECTED: \'Jestern ;rorth Pacific waters north of the equator and bounded 
by equator - 132E, 23N-123E to the coast of China at 26N and 
e~uator north to the coast at lODE. 

Time of Trans 

0215,11130 

070::1,2.930 

Frequencies 
(AI) 

11445 
l:?::?IJ!") 
159? S 

kes 
kcs 

NOTE: 1. Data compiled by FWC Guam. 

INFORMATION DATED: June 1967. 

2·B4 

rontents of Trans 

Tvnhon Harninr:s for '.Jestern 
Pacific Ocean west Of 145 0 

ei'lst. r',:=t1e/Storrl HArnin?:s. 

T'lnhon HarninRs 2.S a.bnve. 
TAr ~L£F:T ('F'~;: 1+6. C). 

(Chg 11) 
Including N. M. 33/67 

19 August 1967 
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SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

CALL 
SIGN 

AlE 
ARA 
AXI 
AXM 
BAD 
BAH 
BH·1 
BJZ 
BLC 
BMB 
CAK 
CCS 
CRO 
DUM 
EPD 
ETD 
ETS 
rXN 
rZP 
F2R 
FZS 
GEH 
HLL 
HSVi 
HXP 
HXP 
HXV 
HZJ 
JMB 
JMC 
JME 
JMF 
JMG 
JMl 
NKA 
NPC 
NPM 
NPN 
OAA 
OAG 
OBE 
RCR 
ROW 
RGO 
ROM 
RSP 
RTM 
STK 
SUU 
SUU 
TNL 
TXZ 
VDPP 
VVC 
VVD 
VVD3 
VWR 
XSA 
XDD 
XDP 
XVS 
XWZ 
XXF 
XXI 
XZW 
YIW 

SYNOPTIC BROADCAST STATIONS 

STATION 

Guam, M.I. 
Karachi Airport, Pakistan 
Darwin, Australia 
Canberra, Australia 
Peking, China 
Peking, China 
Lan-chou, China 
Han-kou, China 
Chen-tu, China 
Tai-pei (Taiwan) 
Santiago/Los Cerrillos 
Santiago, Chile 
Lourenco Marques, Mozambique 
Manila, P. I. 
Tehran, Iran 
Addis Ababa, EthLOpia 
ASIT.aro, Ethiopia 
Tontouta Aerodrome, New Caledonia 
Papeete, Tahiti 
Saint Denis 
Saint Denis 
Khormaksar, Aden 
Seoul, Korea 
Krung Thep (Bangkok)' Thailand 
Saint Denis 
Saint Denis 
Papeete, Tahiti 
Jeddah, Saudi Arabia 
Tokyo, Japan 
Osaka, Jupan 
rukuoka, Japan 
Sapporo, Japan 
Tokyo, Japan 
Tokyo, Japan 
Asmara, Ethiopia 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 
Guam, M.l. 
Lima, Peru 
Lima, Peru 
La Punta, Peru 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khabarovsk, USSR 
Khartoum, Sudan 
Cairo, Egypt 
Cairo, Egypt 
Brazzaville, Congo 
Djibouti, French Somaliland 
Phnom Pehn, Cambodia 
Dum Dum (Calcutta), India 
New Delhi 
New Delhi, India 
Poona Weather Radio, India 
Tacubaya, D. F. MexIco 
Chapultepec, D. F. Mexico 
Chapultepec, D. F. Mexico 
SOlQon, Vietnam 
Vientiane, Laos 
Macao, Macao 
Baueau 
Mingaladon, Burma 
Baghdad, Iraq 

Indudi-ng- N.M. 3/67 
Jan. 21, 1967 

STATION CALL 
NO. SIGN 

38080 I. ZEL 
373101. ZEL 
380105. ZLX 
380102. ZLX 
3711Ol. ZLZ 
371102. ZLZ 
371108. ZON 
371106. ZRO 
371110. 40G 
371301. 5AP 
320502. 5ST 
320501. 5ST 
353501. 5YE 
382101. 80M 
37180l. 8BB 
351201. BeJ 
351202. 9VP 
381501. 
380501. 
354201. 
35420 I. 
3701Ol. 
37250l. 
37350 1. 
35420l. 
354202. 
380503. 
334401. 
372204. 
372202. 
3722C 1. 
372203. 
372207. 
372205. 
351203. 
310507. 
380901. 
380802. 
321001. 
321001. 
321002. 
334804. 
334804. 
334804. 
334804. 
334804. 
334804. 
35440l. 
350901. 
350903. 
351521. 
351601. 
370601. 
371701. 
371702. 
371706. 
371707. 
310301. 
310301. 
310301. 
373901. 
372601. 
37290L 
382301. 
370401. 
371901. 

SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
INDEX 

STATION 

Hong Kong 
Hong Kong 
Wellington/Himatangi, N. Z. 
Wellington/Himatangi, N. Z. 
WeIlington/Himatangi, N. Z, 
WeIlington/Himatangi, N. Z. 
Plaisance, Mauritius 
Pretoria, R. S. Affic:] 
Colombo, Ceylon 
Idns EI Awol, Libya 
Tananarive/Antanitibe, Malagasy Republic 
Tananarive/Antanilibe, Malagasy Republic 
Nairobi 
Mogadisco, Somali Republic 
DjakaralKemajoran, IndoneSia 
Makassar/Mandai, Indonesla 
Singapore 

STATION 
NO. 

371501. 
371502. 
38180l. 
381802. 
381801. 
381802. 
352901. 
355001. 
370901. 
352501. 
352601. 

352602, 
350401. 
35240l. 
381001. 
381003. 
381301. 

(Chg.9) 
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H. O. PUB. NO.1l8B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

310300 MEXICO 
310301 CHAPULTEPEC. D.F. (XDD) (XDP) 

TACUBAYA. D.F. (XBA) 

A~EA AFFF:CTED: CORstal Haters of "lestern 
"1exico, 

TP~ES AtlD FRE(")UEHCIES 

XDP 0300,1500,2000 4800 kes Al 
XDn 0300,1500,2000 13043 kes Al 

10130 ,0300,0600 
1330,1500,1800 

XBA 1930 6977 kes Al,A2,A3 
1800,1930 13953.5 kes Al,A2,A3 

SCHEnULE OF T~ANC;~1 TSS! OHS 

Time of Trans Contents o~ Trans 

0130 
0300 

0600 

1330 
1500 

1800 
1930 
2000 

SYNOn, PILOT 
SYNOP, PILOT, Storm 
warninp:s 
Forecasts valin for 24 
hours. 
StorM warninps, 
Forecasts for RT'ea 
affected. 
See 0130. 
SYNOP, PILOT, TEHD 
StorM warnings. 
Forecasts valid for 
12 hours for area 
affected, 
See 0600 
See 0130 
See 0300 

NOTrs: 1. Forecasts at 1800 and 2000 are 
valid for 36 hours. 

2. SYNOP, PILOT, TE"1P froT"! 
selected ~exican Stations 
codes F!'1 11.C, FM 32.C, F"1 3S.C. 

3, All broadcasts are in cle~r 
SDanish. 

INFOW1ATION DATED: NoveMber 1965. 

Including N.M. 15/67 
15 April 1967 (Chg 10) 

SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
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SYNOPTIC BROAOCASTS 
NORTH AMERICA 

H. O. PUB. NO. !"lBB 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

31 0500 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
310507 SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA (NPG) 

This is the San Francisco (NPG) Radio­
teletype Continuous ~leathcr Broadcast. 

ARl:A AFFECTrD: Ca) Eastern North Pacific 
Ocean from Ocean from the coast 

of North America at 
54.?N 127.71:1 to 
S4.7K 140W to 40~ 
lSOW, thence rhumbIi-
to the equator at v~ 
114(,,1 and alonp; t}- ~ 
couator to the ~. 

(b) Eastern j\.Tortr v""" ."­east of l' - O~~-

of the ,,0 ~7>' 
.;..0" "", 

TINES AND FREr ~~'-o. ~ 
.;.. ~ ."" Continuous 

Continuous 
Continuous 
1500-1000 
1800-0600 
1800-0600 

3268 .o:..~' ·o~ 
53!- o/q, -.-"...p\'\J 
(' "e,' ",,'\ ,~~ 
"," <0'>"' ~" 14.' .,~ \l' 

18l 
2178. 

1 
Fl 

cO 
15 

KP 

15 Kit? 
15 K\o! 

INFORI1ATION A;cIILABLF 

SA 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
PLATF 
FORECAST 
COASTAL REPORTS 
HARNING 
SPFCIAL WrATHER 

NUMERICAL ,lEATH­
ER PRODUCTS 

USHR Hourly Symbolic 
FM 11C 
FM 21C, FM 22C, FM 23C 
FM 32C, FM 33C 
EM 35C, FM 36C 
US1,,!B Ilourly Symbolic 
FA,~D,FN,FP-l,FT-l,rT-2 
Plaln Languar;e 
Plain Lanp;uap;e 
FL,WW,PIREPS,Special 
SA's 

Special Codes FNWF 
Monterey T£CH NOTES/ 

MEMOS 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Time 

Time of 
Obs 

Contents of Trans 

H+05 HOURLY SA 
0023-1223 0000-1200 SYNOP(a), (b), (e), (d) 

0000-1200 SHIP (e) (see note 1) 
Variable NWP 

0123-1323 0000-120U SHIPee) 
0100-1300 PLATF 
Variable NHP 

0223-1423 0000-1200 PILOT(a) ,(d) 
0000-1200 TEMP(a) 
0300-1500 COASTAL REPORTS 
Variable NV/P 

0323-1523 0330-1530 FP-l 
'300-1500 PLATF 

'iriable I!HP 
0423-]' 0-1700 FT-1 

t\;,iable EHP 
0' .,,,,\'b .17 0 0 FT-2 

-1800 n: 
liO-1800 FD 

c600-1800 COASTAL REPORTS 
Variable W:IP 

.023 0600-1800 Sn;OP(a) ,(b) ,(oJ ,(d) 
0600-1800 SIIIP(e) 
0700-1:100 FA. 
Variable PHP 

0723-1923 0700-1900 PLATF 
0600-1800 SHIP(e) 
Variable };\',Jp 

0823-2023 0600-1800 PILOT(a), (rJ) 
OCOO-1800 PILnT SE'IP(e) 
0900-2100 COASTAL REPORTS 
Variable l:hrp 

0923-2123 0600-1800 WARNINGS 
0900-2100 PLATF 
Variable N,IP 

1023-2223 1100-2300 FT-l 
Variable I\'vJP 

1223-2323 1100-2300 FT-2 
1200-0000 FN 
1200-0000 FD 
1200-0000 COASTAL FEPORTS 

Varirtble ~H".rD 

~F /\.CF: R}:POI<TS 

SYH()P 
lll:rlr,~) ST/\'rrs: (S1l3 5, ,cW:34) upproxi­

mat ely 100 stations. 
CANADA:(SMC~,) approximately 100 stations. 
ALASKA: (SHAK) approxima.tely 22 stations, 

block 70. 
MI:XICO: (SMMX) approximately 15 stations, 

block 76. 
Slilr: (S~lPA) All available reDorts. 
SA: Hourly aviation weather reports 

from Service "I\T" Circuits 8035 
8034, 8033, 8032, and I).S. Air' 
Force Circuits SAUS 1 and SAUS 5. 
See NOTE 2 for circuit description. 

COASTAL: Coastal ar,d Marjne weather 
reports from lip,hthouse, lightship, 
and offshore island stations as 
availahle for ~estern U.S. 

UPPER AIR DATA 

PILOT: United States (UG35, UG34, UC35, 
UC34) approximately 60 stations 
including 6 stations from Mexico 
in UG35. 

PILOT SHIP: (VCPA) All available reports. 
TEMP: United States (UJ35,UJ34) 

approximately 25 stations. 
TEMP SHIP: (VJPA) All available reports. 

3-2 
(Chg 10) 

-continued 
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H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
NORTH AMERICA 

FORECASTS 

PLATF: 24-hour terminal forecasts for 
approximately 66 military stations 
in U.S. 

FN: Regional Weather Synopsis 

FA: 
FD: 

FP-l: 
FT-l: 

for area west of Continental 
Divide. 
**Aviation area forecast 
1dl-linds aloft forecast 
Guidance forecast 
**12-hour aviation terminal 
forecasts. 

FT-2: ;'o':24-hour aviation terminal 
forecasts. 
** These forecasts cover areas 
in Circuits 8035 and 8034. 
(See NOTE 2.) 

SPECIAL WEATHER 
Flash Advisories CFL), Severe Weather 
Warnings (WW), PIREP, and special nOD­
hourly aviation weather reports from 
selected Military reporting stations. 

CAT-Clear Air Turbulence Forecast 
prepared by U.S. Air Force. 

NUMERICAL WEATHER PRODUCTS 

NWP analysis and forecasts from Fleet 
Numerical Weather Facility Monterey will 
normally cover the area ION to 70N, 
180 to 110W and includes the following 
data: 

850 MB HT, 24, 36 HR FROGS. 
700 MB HT 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
500 ME HT 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
300 ME HT 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
200 1'1B lIT 12, 24, 36 HR FROGS. 
850 MB WIND 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
700 MB WIND 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
500 MB WIND 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
300 MB ;JIND 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
200 MB WIND 12, 24, 36 HR PROGS. 
WIND ;!IIVE 12 AND 36 HR PROGS. 
SWELL WAVE 12 AND 36 HR PROGS. 
COMBINED WIND WAVE AND SWELL 12 AND 

36 HR PROGS. 
SEA TEMPERATURE ANAL. 

Including N. M. 15/67 
15 April 1967 

SFC PRESSURE 2'1 AND 36 lIP. PROGS. 
850 ~1B AND 500 MB W (Vertical 
Motion) ANAL AND 36 IIR PROGS. 

RADFO 
CALSEA 
ALTIMETER SETTINGS 12, 18, 24 HR PROGS. 
BT/SV 24 HR PROGS. 
POT MLD ANAL AND 24 HR PROGS. 

NOTES: 1. The index to contents of 
transmission is as follows: 
(a), U.S., (b) Canada, 

(Chg 10) 

(c) Alaska, (d) Mexico, 
(e) North Pacific Ocean areas 
east of 180 degrees. 

2. Circuits cover the folloVJinp; 
areas: 
8035-Southern California, 
extreme Svl portion of Arizona 
and Nevada. 
8034-Washington, Oregon, 
Weatern Nevada and Northern 
California. 
8033-Utah, Nevada, Arizona, 
Western Colorado, and Western 
New Mexico. 
8032-Montana, Wyoming and Utah. 
SAUS l-}lorthern and Central 
California, vJashinp;ton, Oregon, 
Hestern Nevada and-Idaho. 
SAUS 5-Southern California, 
Arizona, Southern Nevada, 
New Mexico and Texas. 

3. SHIP, PILOT SlllF and TEl1P SIlIP 
are from area affected and 
extended west to 180 degrees 
longitude. 

4. SYNOP, PILOT and TEMP for the 
U.S. and Canada, blocks 72 and 
74, cover land area west of 
100W. 

5. Numerical Products are based 
on the OOOOZ and 1200Z 
analysis. 

6. Data for this broadcast are 
compiled by FHC Alameda, 
California. It is a.partially 
edited broadcast and time 
of transmission of data, other 
than SA's will vary depending 
on lencth of report and time 
of receipt. Miscellaneous, 
unscheduled data will be 
transmitted in lieu of missing 
scheduled data and durin~ 
OPEN periods. 

-continued 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
SOUTH AMERICA 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

310507 -continued 

7. Radiotelctype Weather and 
Facsimile broadcasts trans­
mitted by the r:avy are combined 
within a 4 kc bandwidth. The 
signal combinin~ is accomplis­
hed through the use of 
mUltiplex enujpmcnt capable 
of clerivinr: tHO independent 
3 kc voice freQuency channels 
from a normal 6 kc bandwidth 
sidcbcJ.nd. The combined sig­
nal modulates the upper 
sideband of a single sideband 
transmitter. The fully 
suppressed carrier is located 
3100 cps below the assi~ned 
frequency. The facsimile 
portion ~s located 1500-2300 
cps and the radioteletype 
portion 3940-4650 cps above 
the suppressed carrier. Units 
required to copy and not 
having single sideband 
receiving and demultiplexin~ 
equipment must use individual 
receiver/converter for each 
portion copied. 

INFOR~ATION DATED: January 1967. 

3-4 

320500 CHILE 

320501 SANTIAGO DE CHILE (CCS) 

THiES AND FReQUENCIeS 

0630,2000 2806.5 kes Al 1 Kfl 
4766 kes Al 1 KH 

0130,1330, 6998 kes Al 3 KI1 
2000 11990 kes Al 3 KW 

18035 kes Al 3 KI1 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FOReCASTS 
SYNOPS 
TE'1PS 

PLAIU LAW";UJ\GE (Spanish) 
P1 11. C 
F'1 35. C CLP1AT FM 71 

SCHEDULe or TRANS'HSSIOIIS 

Time of 
Trans 

0130 

0630 

13 30 

2000 

Time of Contents of Trans 
Obs 

2300 S"::'NOPS Pi 11. C. Selected 
reports from ~]ock 85 
FORECASTS,.for the whole 
country especially for 
shipping. 

0000 

1200 

1800 

1200 

TEMP 

SYNOPS See 0130 
FORECAST See 0130 
CLIMAT, Selected reports 
from block 85. 

SYNOPS 
FOReCAST 
TU1PS 

See 0130 
See 0130 

INFORMATION DATED:A~pil 1965. 
cC~/9t, 

(Chg 10) 
~?/b7 

Including N.M. ~ 
15 April 1967 

.-



H. O. PUB. NO. llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC .BROADCASTS 

ASIA 

320502 SANTIAGO/lOS CERRillOS 
(CAK) 

TIMES AND FREOUENCII:S 

0600-2400 3485 kcs A1 500 \·1 
0600-2400 6795 kcs A1 500 II 
0600-1200 16830 kcs A1 1. 5KI! 
1200-2400 18830 kcs Al 1. 5 KII 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP 
TEMP 
PILOT 
ROUTE 
FORECAST 
AERO 

FM 11. C 
FM 35.C 
FM 32.C 

Plain language (Spanish) 
FM 15.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

0645 

0945 
1000 
1020, 
1120 
124. 
1300 
1320, 
1420 
1545 
1600 
1620 
1630 
1720 
1845 
1920, 
2020 
2145 
2220 
2330 
2345 

Time of 
Obs 

0600 

0000 
0900 

1000, 
1100 
1200 

1300 
1400 
1500 

1600 
1200 
1700 
1800 
1900 
2000 
2100 
2200 

2300 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP, selected stations 
block 85 
TEMP, PILOT 
SYNOP 
ROUTE FORECAST 

AERO 

SYNOP 
FORECAST Confirmation 

AERO 

SYNOP 
ROUTE FORECAST 
AERO 
TEMP, PILOT 
AERO 
SYNOP 

AERO 

SYNOP 
AERO 
ROUTE FORECAST 
SYNOP 

INFORMATION DATED: ApIil 19 8 5. 

OCT l'lt ( 

f,07 

321000 
321001 

PERU 
LIMA, limatambo 

Cor reo Central 
(OAG) 

(OAA) 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREOUENCIES 

OAG 2 

OAA 48 

SYNOP 
PILOT 
TEMP 

{0115,0655 6852 kcs Al 
0115,0655, 8110 kcs Al 
1320,1920 
1320,1920 16260 kcs Al 
0145,1545, 14855 kcs Al 
2115 

INFORMATION AVAILABLI: 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of T'ime of Contents 
Trans Obs 

0045 0000 SYNOP 
0115 0000 SYNOP, PILOT 

2100 PILOT 
0655 0600 SYNOP 

0000 TEMP 
1320 1200 SYNOP, PILOT, 
1345 1200 SYNOP, TEMP 
1900 1800 SYNOP 
1920 1800 SYNOP, PILOT 

1500 PILOT 

500 W 
600 W 

3KW 
3KW 

FM 11.C 
FM 32. C 
Pi 35. C 

of Trans 

TEMP 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Selected reports from block 84. 

INFORMATION DATED: August 1965. 

Including N.M.·~ 
May 14. 1966 (Chg 7) 3-5 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
ASIA 

H.O. PUB. NO.llBB 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

321002 

0200 
2100 
1600 

SYNOP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
CLIMAT 

LA PUNTA (OBE) 

TIMES.AND FREQUENCIES 

490 kes 
8360 kcs 

12307 kes 

Al 
Al 
Al 

5KW 
5KW 
lKW 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FM 11. C 
FM 32.C 
FM 35.C 
FM 71 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Obs 

0200 0000 SYNOP, PILOT 

1600 1200 SYNOP, PILOT, TEMP 

2100 1800 SYNOP, PILOT 
1500 PILOT 

CLIMAT 

NOTE: CLIMAT from the 2nd to the 6th of 
each month. 

INFORMATION DATED: January 1965. 

3·6 

334400 SAUDI ARABIA 
334401 JEDDAH (HZJ) 

CALL SIGN, TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

HZJ 

SYNOP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
TAF 
CLIMAT 
RETARD 

1600-0400 
0400-1600 

7950 kes 
13905 kes 

Al 
Al 

250 1/ 
250 W 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FM ll.C 
FM 32.C 
FM 35.C 
FM 52.C 
FM 71 
Appropriate form 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans Trans Obs 

0100 0000 SYNOP, TAF', PILOT 
0400 0300 SYNOP 

0000 SYNOP/RETARD 
0600 TAF' 

0700 0600 SYNOP,TAF' 
CLIMAT' 

1000 0900 SYNOP 
0600 SYNOP/RETARD 
1200 TAFl 

1300 1200 SYNOP,TAF\PILOT 
1600 1500 SYNOP 

1200 PILOT, TEMP, 
SYNOp/RETARD 

1800 TAFl 
1900 1800 SYNOP,TAF' 
2200 2100 SYNOP 

1800 SYNOP/RETARD 
0000 TAFt 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Selected reports from block ~O. 

NOTES: 1. Valid for 18 hours. 
2. On the 5th of each month. 
3. Special observations will be in­

cluded whenever available. 

INFORMATION DATED: Qe~obez 136~. 

/'1/I-J1,ctf- 19 a 

Including N. M~i~~ (Chg 7) May 14, 1966 



334800 U. S. S. R. 
334804 KHABAROVSK 

Broadcasts are by RADIOTELETYPE. 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

0710 
0740 

CALL SIGlIS, TIMES AND FREOUEriCIES 0800 

RSP 
RGO 71 
RGO 75 
RDW 72 
RQc·j 76 
RSP 
RTM 26 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
TEMP 
lAC FLEET 

0910-2315 3350 kes 
0910-2315 3785 kes 
0000-2400 4910 kes 
0000-2400 6830 kes 
2325-0900 7530 kes 
0000-2400 9085 kes 
2325-0900 16190 kes 

INFOR~IATION AVAILABLE 

Fl 
Fl 
Fl 
Fl 
Fl 
Fl 
Fl 

FM 11. C 
P121.C 
BARTOP 
PI 35.C 
BARTOP 
FM 45. C 

SCHEDULE OF TRNrSHISSIOHS 

Time of Time of Contents 0'" Trans 
Trans Obs 

0025 0000 SYNOP 
0050 0000 SHIP 

0925 
1020 
1225 
1250 
1310 
1340 
1410 
1430 
1435 
1525 
1545 
1620 
1625 
1715 
1720 
1800 
1825 
1850 
1910 
1940 
2010 
2040 
2045 
2125 
2145 
2220 

0600 
0600 
0600 
0900 
0900 
1200 
1200 
1200 
1200 
1200 
1200 
1200 
1500 
1200 
1500 
1200 
0000 
1200 
1200 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
2100 
1800 
2100 

0110 0000 SYNOP IlIFOR!lATIOri DATED: 
0140 0000 
0210 0000 
0235 0000 
0240 0000 
0325 0300 
0345 0000 
0420 0300 
0425 0000 
0515 0000 
0520 0000 
0600 ~ODO 
0625 0600 
0650 0600 

Including N. M. 33(67 
19 AUllust 1967 

TPIP 
SYNOP 
TF:~1P 

TEMP 
S':'NOP 
TE'IP 
SYNOP 
TEMP 
ANALYSIS 
TEHP 
PILOT 
SYtlOP 
SHIP 

(Chg 11) 

SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
ASIA 

SY~IOP 
TEHP 
SYriOP 
SYNa? 
SY~lOP 
synop 
SHIP 
SYNOP 
TE~1P 

SYrICP 
TEMP 
TP1P 
SYNOP 
TP1P 
SY~JOP 

TEHP 
ANALYSIS 
TE"1P 
PILOT 
SYiJQP 
SHIP 
SYNOP 
TE~1P 

SYNOP 
TEMP 
TEMP 
SYNOP 
TE t1P 
SYrIO? 

May 1966. 

3·7 
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SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

350400 KENYA 
350401 NAIROBI (5YE) 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

AREA AFFECTED: Area within a radius of 4000 miles from Nairobi. 

5YE 4 
5YE 
5YE 3 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
lAC 
lAC FLEET 
AIREP 
TAF 
CLIMAT 
CLIMAT/TEMP 

CALL SIGNS, TIMFS AND FREOUFNCIFS 

1800-0500 
0000-2400 
0500-1800 

5127 kcs 
9043 kcs 

17365 kcs 

HlFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FM 11.C 
FM 21.C 
FM 32.C 
FM 35.C 
FM 45.C 
FM 46.C 
Plain language 
FM 51. C 
FM 71 
FM 75.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Fl 
Fl 
Fl 

10 KI-J 
10 Ki) 
10 KH 

Time of Trans Contents of Trans 

01.00-0130 
0200-0230 
0400-0420 
0420-0430 

0500-0530 
0700-0730 
0800-0830 
1000-1030 
1100-1130 
1300-1320 

1400-1425 

1600-1620 
1620-1630 
1700-1730 
1900-1915 
2000-2030 
2200-2225 

SYNOP,SHIP,AIREP,PILOT 
SVNOP, PILOT, SYNOP, TEl1P ,AI REP 
SYtfOP,TEMP/RFTARD, TAF,PILOT,SHIP 
l"arine Bulletin: Indian Ocean areas 

D 00 to D 35 
SYNOP, SHIP, TAr, TD1P 
SYNOP, PILOT, SHIP ,.A.IREP, TAr, TUiP 
PILOT,SHIP,SYNOP,AIREP,TEMP,TAF 
SYNOP,SHIP 
SYNOP,AIREP,SHIP,TAF,IAC FLEET 
SYNOP,SHIP,AIREP, CLIMAT,CLIMAT/TEMP, 

PILOT,TAF 
SYNOP,PILOT,TEMP,SHIP,AIREP,CLIMAT, 

CLIMAT/TEMP,TAF 
SYNOP,TEMP,SHIP 
See 0420. 
SVNOP, SHIP ,AIREP, TAr 
SYNOP,SHIP,AIREP 
SYNOP,PILOT,SHIP,AIREP 
SYNOP,TEHP 

(Chg 11) 

-continued 

Including N.M. 33/67 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

MARINE BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

350401 -continued 

DFSCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

SYtWPS 
Fast Africa, Aden, Mauritius, :";adagascar, Fthiopia (Eritrea), Somalia. 

PILOTS 
East Africa, t1adagascar, Somalia, Ethiopia, }!auritius, Aden. 

TP-~PS 

Aden, Fast Africa, 11adaf,ascar, Ascension, India, Pakistan, Fthiopia, New 
Amsterdam, Bahrain, (:an. 

lAC FLI:I:T 
850 rr;b lSN-1SS,22.SE-60E. 
700, 500, 300, 200 rob: 20N-20S, 0-50r. 

SFnpS 
17N-lSS, Coast-BOE. 
South of equator, 50£ to gOr. 
Hadap2scar. 
Arabian and Red Sea Area. 
Eadapascar sea area. 
!'1auri tius. 

AIRFD 
As available. 

NOTF: 1. All reports from se lected stations Block 63. 

INFORMATIOK DATED: August 1966. 

Including N.M. 33/67 
19 August 1967 (Chg 11) 3·8. 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

350900 
350901 

UNITED ARAB 
CAIRO (SUU) 

REPUBLIC 
(EGYPT) 

AREA AFFECTED: Eastern Mediterranean, 
Middle East, India and 
Pakistan. 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

SUU 3 0000-2400 7317 kcs 
SUU 7 1530-0530 3957 kcs 
SUU 9 0530-1530 18106 kcs 
SUU 30 0000-2400 10893 kcs 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
lAC 
CLIMAT 
CLIMATITEMP 
AIREP 
RETARD 

FM 11. C 

FM 32.C 
FM 35.C 
FM 45.C 
FM 71 
FM 75.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Fl 5 
Fl 3 
Fl 5 
Fl 5 

KI, 
KW 
KW 
KW 

1945 1800 SYNOP, PILOT 
1200 lAC 

AI REP 
2140 2100 SYNOP 

SHIP 
2245 2100 SYNOP 

AIREP 

NOTES: 1. CLIMAT and CLIMAT/TEMP reports 
of the United Arab Republic 
stations are broadcast on 
the 5th, 6th and 7th of 
each month; those of the 
other stations are broadcast 
on the 6th and 7th of each 
month. 

2. RETARD reports are always 
broadcast in the first 
scheduled time of broad­
cast after their receipt. 

3. SHIP reports are always 
included whenever available 
from the Mediterranean 
and Red Sea areas. 

4. AIREP reports are always 
included whenever available. 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
5. SYNO?, PILOT selected 

reports from blocks 16, 17, 
40, 62, 63. Trans Obs 

0000 1800 
0040 0000 

0145 0000 

0215 0000 
0340 0300 

0000 

0445 0300 

0600 0000 
0640 0600 

074\ 0600 
0000 

0940 0900 

1045 0900 

ll05 
1240 1200 

0600 

1345 1200 

1415 1200 
1540 1500 

1645 1500 

1800 1200 
1840 1800 

lAC 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SHIP 
SYNOP, PILOT 
AI REP 
TEMP 
SYNOP 
TEMP 
SHIP 
SYNOP 
AI REP 
lAC 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SHIP 
SYNOP, PILOT, TEMP, 
lAC 
AIREP 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SYNOP 
AI REP 
CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP 
SYNOP, PILOT 
lAC 
SHIP 
SYNOP, PILOT 
AIREP 
TEMP 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SYNOP 
AIREP 
lAC 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SHIP 

Including N.M. :!Q/66 /.J,4? 
May 14. 1966 

6. TEMP selected reports from 
blocks 16, 17, 40, 62. 

INFORMATION DATED: hpllary J 965. 

/"7,q!1 IF I'll (. 

(Chg 7) 3·9 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

350903 CAIRO (SUU) 

AREA AFFECTED: Adjacent countries. 

H.O. PUB. NO. llBB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

NOTES: 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

SUU 2 0000-2400 
SUU 36 0000-2400 

10560 kcs Al 
4526.5 kcs Al 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP FM l1.C 

3 KW 
3 KW 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Forecasts valid for the 
period of 18 hours 
commencing one hour after 
the time of broadcast. 
CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP are 
broadcast on the 5th and 
6th of each month. 
RETARD reports are always 
broadcast in the first 
scheduled time of broad­
cast after their receipt. 

SHIP INFORMATION DATED: June 1965. 
PILOT FM 32.C 
TEMP FM 35.C 
TAFOR FM 51.C 
PRORO FM 57.C 
CLlMAT FM 71 
CLIMAT/TEMP FM 75.C 
AIREP 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Obs 

0040 0000 SYNOP, PILOT 
0210 0000 TEMP 

SHIP 
AIREP 

0340 0300 SYNOP 
0510 TAFOR, PRORO 

SHIP 
AI REP 

0640 0600 SYNOP, PILOT 
rSlO SHIP 

AIREP 
0940 0900 SYNOP 

CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP 
1110 TAFOR, PRORO 

SHIP 
AIREP 

1240 1200 SYNOP, PILOT 
1410 1200 TEMP 

SHIP 
AIREP 

1540 1500 SYNOP 
1710 TAFOR, PRORO 

SHIP 
AI REP 

1840 1800 SYNOP, PILOT 
2010 SHIP 

AIREP 
2140 2100 SYNOP 
2310 TAFOR, PRORO 

SHIP 
AIREP 

;;l·lO (Chg 7) 
Including N.M. 20/66 

May 14,1966 



H.O. PUB. NO. 1188 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

351200 ETHIOPIA 
351201 ADDIS ABABA (ETD) 

CALL SIGNS. TIMES AND FREOUENCIES 

ETD 3 0000-2400 6722.5 kcs Al lKW 
10125 kcs Al lKW 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP PM l1.C 
PILOT FM 32.C 
TAFOR PM Sl.e 
TEMP F'1 35.C 
CLIMAT FM 71 
PRORO FM 57.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Dbs 

0100 0000 SYNOP 
0400 0300 SYNOP, TAFOR! 

ODOO TE'1P 
0700 0600 SYNOP', TAPOR"CLIMAr 

0300 PILOT 
1000 0900 SYNOP, TAFOR' 
1300 1200 SYNOP, TAFOR' 
1600 1500 SYNOP2, TAFOR4 

1900 1800 SYNOP,TAFOR 
2200 2100 SYNOP,TAFOR,PRORO 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANS'lISSIONS 

Selected reports from block 63. 

NOTES: 1. Valid for 9 hours. 
2. 7RRTeTe group is given at 0600 

and 1500 GMT. 
3. On the 4th and 5th of each month. 
4. Valid for 18 hours. 

INFORMATION DATED: August 1966. 

351202 ASMARA (ETS) 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

2200-0400 5175 kcs Al 500 I:l 
0000-2400 10300 kes Al 850 ,.] 
0400-2200 20700 kcs Al lKi1 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP P1 lIte 
PILOT PI 32.C 
TAFOR F't1 51. C 
CLH1AT FH 71 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Obs 

0045 0000 SYNOP 
0345 0300 SYNOP 

0600 TA!='OR1 

0645 0600 SYNOP, PILOT 
0900 TAFORl 

0945 0900 SYNOP 
1245 1200 SYNOP, PILOT 

1500 TAl="OR l 

CLIMAT 2 

1545 1500 SYt/OP 
1845 1800 SYNOP 
2145 2100 SYNOe 

NOTES: 1. Valid for 18 hours. 
2. On the 1st and 2nd of each month. 

INFORMATION DATED: January 1965. 

Includlnll N. M. 33/67 
19 A" .... st 1967 (Chg 11) 3·11 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

351203 ASMARA (NKA) 

This is the RADIOTELETYPE (~ATT) 
weather Dortion of the /\S:1ARA (NKA) 
Cornposit~ Fleet and General Broad­
cast. 

A"R.r::A AFTI:CTED: 1. l'lari tip'.e areas in­
cludin~ the easte~n 
Heditei.--ranean Sea 
and the southern Black 
Sea but not includinp 
the Aral and Casnian 
Seas bounded by the 
follOi-Jinp Doints: 
45N 15F, 45rr 75E, 
equator 75£, equator 
40'S and 30N 15£. 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

Cant nuous 9060 kcs Fl 15KH 
Cant nuous 12817.5 kcs Fl 5KW 
Cant nUQUS 22760 kcs Fl 5KW 
1900-0500 3220 kcs Fl 5 KII 
1800-0600 4515 kcs Fl 5KI; 
0630-2100 17510 kcs Fl 5KW 

INFORMATION 

SYNOPS 
SHIPS 
RETARDS 
FORECASTS (Area 
CODED ANALYSIS 

AVAILABLE 

FM 11. C 
FM 21. C 
AS appropriate 

1) Plain languageCEnp,lish) 
FM 46.C-IAC FLEET 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Trans 

0410-0440 

0955-1040 
1555-1640 
2155-2255 

Contents of Trans 

Forecast, Coded 
surface analysis, 
ship and synop. 
Ship and Synop. 
See 0410-0440 broadcast. 
See 0955-1040 
broadcast. 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

SYNOPS 
Selected stations from blocks 13, 15, 
16, 17~ 26 through 38 as av~ilable, 
40, 41 through 44, as available and 
46 and 48 as available~ 62, 63 and 
67 as available. 

SHIPS 
ShlP reports east of IDE as available. 

NOTES: 1. Speed of transmission: 100 
words per minute. 

2. V.S. Fleet Heather Central 
Rota. Spain, compiles broad­
cast. 

INFOR'1ATION DATED: March 1967. 

3·12 (Chg 11) 
Including N. M. 33/67 
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351520 CONGO 
351521 BRAZZAVILLE 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND 

TNL 96 1800-0600 
TNL 97 0000-2400 
TNL 99 0600-1800 
TNL 71 0000-2400 

(TNL) 

H.O. PUB. NO.1lSB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

0930-1030 

FREQUENCIES 

3847.0 kcs Fl 5 KW 
6962.5 kcs Fl 3 KW 1230-1330 

15507.0 kcs Fl 5 KW 
21995.0 kcs n 3 KW 

0900 
0600 

0000 

1200 

SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

SYNOP 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
PILOT/RETARD, 
SHIP/RETARD 
PILOT/RETARD, 
TEMP/RETARD 
AI REP 
SYNOP, PILOT, 
SHIP, SHRED 
SYNOP/RETARD 
TAFOR . 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

0900 
1500 
1000 TAF 

AI REP 

AIPEP 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
PILOT 
TEMP 
TAFOR 
TAF 
CLIMAT 
CLIMAT TEMP 
RETARD 

S"llEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

0030-0130 

0330-0430 

0630-0730 

Including N. M. 

Time 
Obs 

0000 

2100 

0300 
0300 
0000 

0600 

0300 

0000 
0500 

1~ 
Oct. 22, 1966 

of 

PLAIN LANGUAGE 
FM ll.C 
FM 21.C, FM 22.C 
FM 23.C 
FM 32.C 
FM 35. C 
FM 51.C 
EM 52.C 
FM 71 
FM 75.C 
Appropriate form. 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP~ PILOT, 
TEMP, AIREP 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
TAF 
TAFOR 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
TEMP, PILOT 
SYNOP, PILOT, 
TAFOR, SHRED 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
PILOT/RETARD 
TEMP, PILOT 
TAF 
AIREP 

1530-1630 

1830-1930 

2130-2l45 

1500 
1200 

1800 

1800 

15 00 
2100 

2100 
1800 

SYNOP, SHIP 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
PILOT/RETARD, 
SHRED/RETARD, 
TEMP 
TAF 
AIREP, CLIMAT, 
CLIMATITEMP 
SYNOP, SHIP, 
PILOT 
SYNOP/RETARD, 
SHRED 
SYNOP/RETARD 
TAFOR 
AIREP 
SYNOP 
SYNOP/RETARD 
AIREP 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

1. Selected reports from block 64. 
2. The HH+30 broadcasts include, 

in addition to the observa­
tions specified, all the data 
received since the preceding 
broadcast. 

NOTES: 1. TAFOR broadcast are valid for 
24 hours. 

2. CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP broadcasts 
are on the 3d, 4th, 5th, and 
6th of each month except on 
Sundays. 

INFORMATION DATED: No,'Cmben ] 965. 

(Chg 8) 3·13 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

H. O. PUB. NO. 1188 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

351600 FRENCH 50MALILAND 
351601 DJIBOUTI (TXZ) 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

TXZ 8 0018-2130 8682 kcs Al lKW 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
PILOT 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FM 11. C 

lAC FLEET 
TAFOR 
CLIMAT 

FM 21. C 
FM 23. C 
FM 32.C 
FM 46.C 
FM 51. C 
FM 71 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of 
Trans Obs 

0018 

0318 

0618 

0918 

1218 

1518 

1818 

2118 

0000 

0300 

0600 

0500 

0900 

1200 

noD 
0600 

1500 

1800 

2100 

Including N.M. 20/66 
May 14, 1966 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
TAFOR 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
PILOT 
TAFOR 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
TAFOR 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
PILOT 
lAC FLEET 
TAFOR 
CLIMAT 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
TAFOR 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
TAFOR 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

ANALYSIS 
For the immediate area. 

SYNOPS 
Selected reports from block 63. 

SHIPS 
~vailable ship reDorts. 

PILOTS 
Selected reports from block 63. 

TAFO~S 
Selected reports from block 63. 

NOTES: 1. TA~ORS are valid -for' 18 
hours from HH+6 hrmT's (HH 
beinF the netylOrK time), except 
the TAFO~ transmitted at 
1818 which is valid for 24 
hours from a 0 a 0 r;~1T. 

2. On the 5th and 6th of each 
month, a CLI!1AT report (63:126), 
in code form F~ 71, is 
included in each tranSMission. 

3. Occasional renorts in Code 
fnrms Ft1l6.P., P133.C and 
F~ 36.C a~e included in the 
first territorial broadcast 
after their receipt. 

4. Territorial broadcasts of French 
SOD~lilAnd are re-transnitted 
at H+95 by the Station Aden­
KhorJ'T'laksa (~Lll) on 7340 kcs. 
AI,S KW, 11005 kcs. AI,S KW 
<:!nd 17393 kes. AI,S K"l. 

INFORMATION DATED: January 1965. 

(Chg 7) 3·15 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

352400 SOMALI REPUBLIC 

352401 MOGADISCIO (60M! 

TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

03 1'0-1550 12250 kes Al 1 KIN 

INFORMTION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP FM H.C 
PILOT FM 32. C 
TAFOR FM 52.C 
CLIMAT FM 71 
RETARD FM H.C 

SCHEDULE OF YRAlIS'lISSIONS 

Time of 
Trans 

Time of 
Obs 

Contents of Trans 

0340 0300 SYNOP 
1800 SYNOP/RETARD 
2100 

SYNOP/RETARD 0000 
0600 TAFOR 

0540 0500 SYIJOP 
0600 PILOT 
0300 SYNOP/RETARD 

CLH1AT 
0940 0900 SYNOP 

0500 SYNOP/RETARD 
0500 PILOT/RETARD 
1200 TAFOR 

1240 1200 SYNOP 
1200 PILOT 
0900 SYNOP/RETARD 

1540 1500 SYNOP 
1200 SYNOP/RETARD 
1200 PILOT/RETARD 
1800 TAFOR 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

SYNOPS 
selected reports from block 63. 

PILOTS 
Selected reports from block 63. 

RETARDS 
Selected late miscellaneous reports 
from block 63. 

NOTES: 1. TAFORS for 0500 and 1800 valid 
for 9 hours. 

2. TAFORS for 1200 valid for 18 
hours. 

INFORMATION DATED: Janda" 19 B &. 

. /1,""1" I'll t 

3·16 

352500 LIBYA 

352501 

CALL 

5Jl.r18 
5An9 
5AF20 

SYNOP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
CLIMAT 
RETARD 

Time of 
Trans 

0025 

0150 
0325 

0400 
0625 

0925 

1225 

lORIS EL AWAL (5AF) 

Srr;NS 2 TP1ES AND fREOUENCIES 

0530-1700 9875 kes Al 500 
0000-2l100 5880 kcs Al 500 
1700-0630 2814 kcs Al 500 

THF!)?\~~.A.TION AVAILABLE 

F'vf 11. C 
n 1 32.C 
P1 35.C 
P1 71, P175 
Anpropriate fo)"m 

SCHEDULE OF TP,ANSIvlISSIONS 

TiT!'€ of 
Qbs 

0000 
2100 
0000 
0300 
0000 
0000 
0000 
0600 
0300 
0900 
0500 
0500 
1200 
0900 

Contents of Trnns 

SYNOP, PILOT 
SYNOP/RETARD 
TEMP 
SYNOP 
SYNOP/RETARD 
PILOT/RETARD 
TEMP/ RETARD 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SYNOP/RETARD 
SYNOP 
SYNOP/RETARD 
PILOT /RETARD 
SYNOP, PILOT 
SYNOP/RETARD 

\; 
',] 
'N 

CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP 
13 50 1200 TEMP 
1525 1500 SYNOP 

1200 SYNOP/RETARD 
1200 PILOT/RETARD 

15 DO 1200 TEMP/RETARD 
1825 1800 SYNOP, PILOT 

1500 SYNOP / RETARD 
2125 2100 SYNOP 

1800 SYNOP/RETARD 
1800 PILOT /RETARD 

DESCRIPTION or TRANS~HSSION 

SYNOP, PILOT, TEMP, CLIMAT 
Selected reports from block 62. 

,[TARDS 
Selected late miscellaneous reports from 
block 62. 

~JOTES: 1. CLI'~AT is transmitted on the 3rd 
of each l'1cnth • 

2. TEMP, when available. 

INFORMATION DATED: Japi1:1:aFY) 965 

1'111fZj. " } 9 u.. 

(Chg 7) 
Including N.M. :~7 

May 14, 1966 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

352600 MALAGASY REPUBLIC 
352601 TANANARIVE/ANTANETIBE (SST) 

CALL SIGNS. TI'"IES AND ERE2UENCIES 

SST 25 0100,0130 2 61l~ kes A1 500 H 
SST 28 0100,0400, 4525 kes Al 1 KH 

1600,1900 
0100,0400,0700, 

SST 41 1000,1300, 7552 kes Al 10 K1·! 
1600,1900 

SST 83 0400,0700, 17QaO kes Al 10 HI 
1000,1300 

INFOR'1ATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP P1 11.C 
SHIP F'"I 21. C, EM 22.C 
PILOT E'"I 32.C 
TEMP E'"I 35.r: 
lAC FLEET EM 46.C 
CLI'"IAT P1 71 
CLP1AT !TEMP EM 75.C 
RETARD Appropriate form 
AIREP Plain lanp,uar: e 

SCHEDULE OF TRANS'fI8SIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trnns 
Trans Obs 

0100 0000 SYNOP, PILOT, 
TE~P. SHIP 

1800 SYNOP/R£TARD 
0130 0000 Repeat of 0100 

trc=insmission 
0400 0300 SYNOP 

0000 TE"1P, SYNOP/RETARD 
1800 SYNOP/RETARD 
1500 SYNOP/RETARD 

0700 0600 SYNOP, PILOT, SHIP 
AIREP 

1000 0900 SYNOP 
0600 TEMP, lAC FLEET 

1300 1200 SYNOP, PILOT, SHIP 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSHISSIONS 

SYNOP 
Sere"Cted reports from blocks 61 and 6 7, 

SHIP 
Al"ravailable ship reports. 

PILOT 
SeTe'Cted reports from blocks 61 and 67. 

TEHP 
SeIe'cted reports from blocks 61 and 67. 

lAC FLEET 
surface analysis: 0-40S, 20E-80E, 

CLIMAT 
selected reports from blocks 61,67 and 95. 

CLIMAT/TEMP 
Selected reports from blocks 61 ann 67. 

RETARD 
Selected late miscellaneous reports from 
blocks 61 and 67. 

NOTE: CLP1AT ann. CLI!'1AT /TE~1P are tri'l.ns­
mitted on the 5th of ei'l.ch month and 
repeated on the 6th in the 0700 m1T 
broadcast if the 5th is a Sundav. 

INFOR'"IATION DATED: ,~, .. "st 1963. 
,-1~',!,Jl I"(~-

CLHlAT, CLI'1AT/TEMP 
AIREP 

1600 1500 SYNOP 
AIREP 

1900 SYNOP 

Including N.M. ;~~7 
May ,4, 1966 (Chg 7) 3·17 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

352602 TANANARIVE/ANTANETIBE (5ST) 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREOUENCIES 

SST 25 
SST 28 

SST 41 

SST 83 

0300, 
0030, 
0330, 
1530, 
1830, 
0030, 
[) 3 3 a , 
0700, 
1300, 
1600, 
1900 
0330, 
0700, 
1300 

0100 
0100, 
0400, 
1600, 
1900 
0100, 
0400, 
1000, 
1530, 
1830, 

0400, 
1000, 

2164 kes Fl 1 KW 
4525 kes Fl 5 KW 

7552 kes Fl 10 KW 

17400 kes Fl 10 KW 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
TEMP 
rAC FLEET 
TAFOR 
CLIMAT 
CLIMAT/TEMP 
RETARDS 
AIREP 

FM H.C 
FM 21.C 
FM 32.C 
FM 35.C 
FM 46.C 
FM 51.C 
FM 71 
FM 75.C 
APPROPRIATE CODE 
PLAIN LANGUAGE 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Obs 

0030 0000 TAFOR 
1800 TArOR 

0100 0000 SYNOP, PILOT, TEMP, SHIP 
1800 SYNOP/RETARD 

0330 0600 TAFOR 
0400 0300 SYNOP 

0000 TFMP 
1800 SYNOP/RETARD 
1500 SYNOP/RETARD 

0700 0600 SYNOP, PILOT, SHIP, AIREP 
1000 0900 SYNOP 

0600 lAC FLEET 
1300 1200 SYNOP, PILOT, SHIP 

CLIMAT, CLIMATITEMP 
1530 1800 TAFOR 
1600 1500 SYNOP 

AIREP 
1830 0000 TArOR 
1900 1800 SYNOP 

3·18 (Chg 7) 

NOTES: 1. CLIMAT, CLIMAT/TEMP broadcast on 
the 5th of each month and 
repeated on the 6th in the 0700 
broadcast if the 5th is a Sunday. 

2. TArOR are valid for 12, 18 or 
24 hours. 

3, Reports are from selected stations 
in blacks 61 and 67. 

INFORMATION DATED: November 1965. 

Including N.M. 20/66 
May 14, 1966 



H.O. PUB. NO.11BB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

352900 MAURITIUS 
352901 PLAISANCE (ZQN) 

CALL SrGNS 2 TIl'1ES AND FREQUENCIES 

ZQN 2 1430-0400 3188 kes A1 2Kld 
ZQN 3 0000-2400 7693 kes A1 2 Klf] 

ZQN 4 0400-1430 15955 kes A1 2KW 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP FM l1.C 
SHIP FM 21.C. FM 22.C 
SPESH FM 23. C 
SHRED FM 26.B 
PILOT FM 32.C 
TEMP FM 35. C 
lAC FLEET FM 46.C 
CLIMAT FM 71 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of 
Trans Obs 

0030 0000 

0330 0300 
0000 

0630 0600 

0000 
0930 0900 

0600 

1230 1200 

1530 1500 
1200 

1830 1800 

Including N. M. 3/67 
Jan. 21,1967 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP, SHIP, SHRED 
SPESH 
SYNOP 
SHIP, SHRED, SPESH, 
PILOT, TEMP 
SYNOP, SHIP, SHRED, 
SPESH 
PILOT 
SYNOP 
SHIP, SHRED, SPESH, 
lAC FLEET, CLIMAT, 
CLIMAT/TEMP 
SYNOP, SHIP, SHRED, 
SPESH 
SYNOP 
SHIP, SHRED, SPESH, 
PILOT 
SYNOP, SHIP, SHRED, 
SPESH 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANS'1ISSIONS 

SYNOPS 
Selected renorts fron block 61. 

SHIPS 
~reports south of the equator 
between 50E and 90E. 

PILOTS 
Selected reports from block 61. 

CLIMAT 
selected reports from block 61. 

lAC FLEET 
Surface analysis for the area: 
Equator to 403 betwaen 35E and 80E. 

NOTES: 1. CLIMAT and TEMPS are 
transmitted on the 4th 
of each month. 

2. SYNOP/RETARD. SHIP/RETARD. 
AIREP AND POMAR reports 
are given at the end of 
the broadcast next 
following their receipt. 

INFORMATION DATED: February 1966. 

(Chg 9) 
3·19 



SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 
AFRICA 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

354200 REUNION 
354201 SAINT·DENIS (FZR) (FZS) (HXP) 

CALL SIGNS! TP!ES AND FREQUENCIES 

FZR44 
HXP 
FZS 3 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 

0025,0325,1525 
0025,0325,0625,1525 

0625,0925,1225 

4440 kes Fl 
8176 kes Fl 

16335 kcs Fl 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

P1 11. C 
FM 2l.C 
FM 32.C 

10K\·} 
lOKI:! 
10](11 

lAC FLEET F!1 46.C 
CLIMAT FM 71 

SCHEDULE OF T"-ANSHISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of Trans 
Trans Qbs 

0025 0000 SYHOP 
PILOT 

0325 0300 SVrIO P 

TP1 P 

~ADAR 

TAr 
0625 0600 SVNO? 

PILOT 
RADAR 
SHI~ 
TAr 

0925 0900 SVHOP 
RADAR 
TAe FLEET 

1225 1200 SYnon 
?ILOT 
RADA" 
SHIP 

0900 TAF 
0600 lAC FLEET 

CLP1AT 
1525 1500 SYHO? 

NOTES: 1. Selected reports from block 61. 
2. Broadcasts rnav be followed by 

a cyclone warninR in clear' for 
the Camores area. 

3. The 1225 lAC FLEET is followed 
by a forecast in clear for the 
Camares area. 

4. The 1225 CLI'lAT is broadcast on 
the 4th of each month. 

INFORMATION DATED: October 1965. 

354202 SAINT·DENIS (HXP) 

CALL SICof!S, TIr-'FS AND FREQUENCIES 

HXP 0050 
0345-2000 

4509 kes 
817f, kcs 

Al 501,,1 
Al 4001.'1 

INFOPMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
lAC 

._---

eM 11. C 
E" 21.C 
FM 32.C 
FM 45.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of 
Trans Qbs Trans 

0050 0000 SYNOP 
2300 PILOT 

0345 0300 SYNOP 
0645 0600 SY~10? • SHIP 

0500 PILOT 
0945 0900 sn:op 
1115 0600 rAe 
1245 1200 SV~;OP , SFI? 

1100 PTLOT 
1545 1500 SY!H'lP 

INFOR)'-tATION DATED: January 1966. 

3·20 (Chg 9) 
Including N.M. 3/67 

Jan.21.1967 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

354200 REUNION 
354201 SAINT·DENIS (FZR) (FZS) (HXP) 

CALL SIGNS, TH1ES AND FREQUENCIES 

FZR44 
HXP 
FZS 3 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 

0025,0325,1525 
0025,0325,0625 

0925,0625,1225,1525 

4440 kcs Fl 10K\! 
8176 kcs Fl 10K'.; 

16335 kcs Fl 10K\! 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

FM l1.C 
FM 2l.C 
FM 32.C 

lAC FLEET EM 46.C 
CLIMAT 

Time of 
Trans 

0025 

0325 

0625 

0925 

1225 

1525 

FM 

SCHEDULE OF 

Time of 
Obs 

0000 

0300 

0600 

0900 

1200 

1500 

71 

TRANSMISSIONS 

Contents of Trans 

SYNOP 
PILOT 
SYNOP 
PILOT 
RADAR 
SYNOP 
PILOT 
RADAR 
SHIP 
PILOT 
RADAR 
SYNOP 
SYNOP 
PILOT 
RADAR 
SHIP 
lAC FLEET 
CLP1AT 
SYNOP 

NOTES: 1. Selected reports from block 61. 
2. Broadcasts may be followed by 

a cyclone warning in clear for 
the Camares area, 

3. The 1225 lAC FLEET is followed 
by a forecast in clear for the 
Camores area. 

4. The 1225 CLIMAT is broadcast on 
the 4th of each month. 

INFORtlATION DATED: October 1965 • 

..Yfl7 

354202 SAINT·DENIS (HXP) 

CALL SI~NS, TIMeS AND FREOUeNCIES 

HXP 0050 
0345-2000 

4509 kes Al sow 
8176 kes Al 40n~' 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

SYNOP 
SHIP 
PILOT 
lAC 

FM 11. C 
FM 21. C 
FM 32.C 
EM 45.C 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

Time of Time of Contents of 
Trans Obs Trans 

0050 0000 SYNOP 
2300 PILOT 

0345 0300 SYNOP 
0645 0600 SYNOP. SHIP 

0500 PILOT 
0945 0900 SYNOP 
1115 0600 JAC 
1245 1200 SVNOP, SHIP 

1100 PILOT 
1545 1500 SYNOP 

INFORMATION DATED: JilF;l:I:ai 9 1969'. 

,Ji:;P'- /f't. 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 
SYNOPTIC BROADCASTS 

AFRICA 

354400 SUDAN 
354401 KHARTOUM (STK) 

CALL SIGNS, TIMES AND FREQUENCIES 

STK 

AIREP 

1600-0400 5175 kcs 
0000-2400 9990 kcs 
0000-2400 13812 kcs 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

Plain lanp,uaRe 
FM 46.C 
Pi 1l.C 

Al 
Al 
A1 

IAC FLEET 
SYNOP 
SHIP 
SHRED 
PILOT 
TE~1P 

FM 21.C, FM 22.C 
FM 23.C 

NEPH 
CLIMAT 
SFLOC 
RETARD 

FM 32. C 
FM 35. C 
FM 31 
Pi 71 
PI 82.A 
Appronriate form 

SCHEDULE OF TRANSMISSIONS 

1 
2.5 
2.5 

KW 
KW 
KW 

Time of 
Trans 

Time of 
Obs 

Contents of Trans 

0115 0000 SYNOP, PILOT, SHI'P, 
SHRED, AIREP 

2100 RETARD 
0415 0300 SYNOP 

AIREP 
0000 RETARD 

0715 0600 SYNOP, PILOT 
SHIP, SHRED, NEPH, 
AIREP 

0300 RETARD, CLP1AT 1 

1015 0900 SYNOP, NEPH 
SFLOC, AIREP 

0600 RETARD 
1030 0600 IAC FLEET (0-25N, 20E-

40E) 
1315 1200 snJ()p, PILOT, SHIP, 

SH~ED, NEPH SHoe, 
AIREP, TE"1P 

0900 RETARD 
1615 1500 SYNOP, NEPH 

S'F'LOC, AIREP 
1200 RETARD 

1630 1200 See 1030 
1915 1800 SYNO?, PILOT, SHIP, 

SHRED, AI REP 
1500 RETARD 

2215 2100 SYNOP 
AIREP 

1800 RETARD 

'foW Including N.M.~ 
May 14, 1966 

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSMISSIONS 

SFLOC 
~ted reports from OO_25 0 N, 200E-400E. 

SYNOP 
~ted reports from block 62. 

SHIP and SHRED 
selected ShlP reports from the Red Sea 
from 18°N_23°N. 

PILOT 
~ted reports from block 62. 

TEMP 
'SeTe'cted reports from block 62. 

AI REP 
~ted miscellaneous aircraft reports. 

CLIMAT 
selected reports from block 62. 

NEPH 
~cted reports from block 62. 

RETARD 
selected late miscellaneous reports from 
block 62. 

NOTES: 1. CLI~AT is transmitted on the 2nd 
and 3rd of each month. 

(Chg 7) 

2. Non routine reports in the code 
forms FM l6.C (MMMMM/BBBBB), FM 
2l.C, FM 22.C (SHIP), FM 23.C 
(SHRED) for ships in the Red Sea 
between 18N and 23N t FH 31 (NEPH), 
AIREP for Sudan and ad4acent ter­
ritories and also warnings in 
plain lanp,uage (English) are in­
cluded in the first collective 
broadcast after receipt. 

INFORMATION DATED: MaFs~ lQee. 
Jt.",.. 19it 
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